

GRANTED

No. 99-116

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 15 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
JEFFREY ALLAN FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

◆
**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

◆
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

◆
JEFFREY T. GREEN
KRISTIN G. KOEHLER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

MARK L. HORWITZ*
GLEN J. IOFFREDO
HORWITZ & FUSSELL
17 East Pine Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 843-7733

Of Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record
for Petitioner*

February 15, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND STRUCTURE OF THE STATUTE	1
II. RESPONDENT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 IS CONTRARY TO THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE .	7
III. PRECEDENTS CONSTRUING FEDERAL ANTI-DISCRIMINATION STATUTES ARE NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THIS CRIMINAL CASE ...	12
IV. RESPONDENT'S INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 666 VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL PRECEPTS OF FEDERALISM AND EXCEEDS CONGRESS' AUTHORITY UNDER THE SPENDING CLAUSE	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	12
<i>East Tennessee, Virginia and Georgia Ry. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 181 U.S. 1 (1901)	3
<i>Lockwood v. Exchange Bank</i> , 190 U.S. 294 (1903)	3
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	13
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997)	14
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	4
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	12
<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 513 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1975)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 683 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1982)	8, 9

<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 170 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 659 F.2d 812 (7th Cir. 1981)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Wyncoop</i> , 11 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Zwick</i> , 199 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Zyskind</i> , 118 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 119 S. Ct. 930 (1999)	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	14
--------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957	16

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 413 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 14
--------------------------------------	--------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 370 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 3510 8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George D. Brown, *Stealth Statute – Corruption, The
 Spending Power, and The Rise of 18 U.S.C. § 666*,
 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 247, 280 (1998) 7

4 Department of Justice Manual 9-1593 6, 7, 15
